
MASONRY 700
 
SAWING MACHINE 

COD SIN 

1188850 0000765078
 
PESO/~;;EIG;T~;ICHT SPARE PARTS MANUAL1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111:' 

1188850 #0000765078 

IMER U.S.A. Inc. 

IMER WEST 

Toll Free: 800.275.5463 
www.imerusa.com IMER EAST 

2007/12 • ROO 
3654, Enterprise Avenue 
Hayward, CA 94545 

info@imerusa.com 221 Westhampton Place 
Capitol Heights, MD 20743 

Cod. 3228131 

Ph. 510.670.7970 Ph. 301.336.3700 
Fax 510.783.4255 Fax 301.336.6687 



~ IMER INTERNATIONAL S.p.A. 
MASONRY 700 

13 
19 

FIG. 1
 

REF. DESCRIPTION 
1 Frame 

2 Screw 

3 Guide bar 

4 Carriage 

5 Trolley clamping 

6 Workpiece 

7 Spray guard 

8 Motor 

9 Junction box 

10 Plug 
11 Cutting head group 
12 Blade 
13 Disc cover 

14 Blade cover 
15 Drum 

16 Water pump 

17 Adjusting cut lever 
18 Cam 

Special attention must be given to warnings with this symbol: 

2
 



~ IMER INTERNATIONAL S.p.A. 
MASONRY 700 

FIG. 2 FIG. 4
 

A-j , 

SEZIONE A-A 

A-I 

FIG. 5 FIG. 7
 

FIG.8 FIG.9
 

7 



~ IMER INTERNATIONAL S.p.A. 
MASONRY 700 

TAV,2· MACHINE STRUCTURE 68 3224482 BLADE SHAFT 

REF, CODE DESCRIPTION NOTES 69 3224483 INNER FLANGE 

1 1207088 OIL SEAL RING ADT DA5X62X8 70 3224484 OUTER FLANGE 

2 1224113 WASHER D.10X50X3 Z 71 3224486 PULLEY 

3 2204570 BEARING 72 3224510 DISC COVER 

4 2211150 WHEEL 73 3224513 GUARD 

5 2213840 FORK 1676 M12X62 Z 74 3224514 PLATE 

6 2218075 VALVE 75 3224565 SPACER BRACKET 

7 2222007 BOLT TE 8.8 5739 12X35 Z 76 3224566 SPACER BRACKET 

8 2222036 BOLT TE 8.8 5739 12X40 Z 77 3224604 CARRIAGE 

9 2222050 BOLT TE 8.8 5739 12X45 Z 78 3224626 BOLT TTCO 5732-65 M8X25 Z 

10 2222054 BOLT TE 8.8 5739 12X80 Z 79 3224680 SPACER BRACKET 

11 2222073 BOLT TE 8.8 5739 1OX35 Z 80 3224705 GUIDE BAR 

12 2222076 BOLT TE 8.8 5739 8X25 Z 81 3224740 GUARD 

13 2222077 BOLT TE 8.8 5739 1OX20 Z 82 3224741 GUARD 

14 2222110 BOLT TE 8,8 5737 8X80 Z 83 3224814 CAP 

15 2222176 BOLT TE 8,8 5737 8X50 Z 84 3225043 PROTECTION 

16 2222420 BOLT AUT, TE 6950 DA.8X13 Z 85 3225543 HANDGRIP 

17 2222430 BOLT AUTO.TC 7971 4.8X9.5 86 3225548 BLADE GUARD ROTATION ROD 

18 2222449 BOLT AUTOF.TC 6954 3.5X19 87 3225551 PLATE 

19 2222530 BOLT TCEI 5931 M8X35 Z 88 3228124 JUNCTION BOX 

20 2223570 NUT 5588 M8 Z 89 3228123 MOTOR 

21 2223700 NUT 5588 M12 Z 90 3225564 BELT 

22 2223920 SELF LOCKING NUT AUTOBL. M10 7474 91 3225642 DRUM 

23 2223921 SELF LOCKING NUT AUTOBL. M12 7474 92 3225955 CAM 

24 2223923 SELF LOCKING NUT AUTOBL, M8 7473 93 3225956 SPACER 

25 2223927 SELF LOCKING NUT AUTOBL. M5 94 3225984 PLUG 

26 2224140 WASHER 6593 D.8X18 Z 95 3225993 SUPPORT 

27 2224204 WASHER 6593 D.8X24 Z 96 3225994 SUPPORT 

28 2224340 WASHER 6592 D.10X21 Z 97 3225996 SPRING 

29 2224430 WASHER 6593 D.14X36 Z 98 3225997 WHEEL 

30 2224528 WASHER D,5X15Z 99 3226001 HANDGRIP 

31 2226700 SPLIT PIN 100 3226002 WASHER PS 13X19X1 

32 2226778 ELBOWN F.318" D.10 R0150 101 3226003 GUARD 

33 2227240 OIL SEAL RING 7435 El30 102 3226004 GUARD 

34 2227300 OIL SEAL RING 3653 El28 103 3226009 SUPPORT 

35 2228738 PIN 1707 D,10X14 104 3226015 OIL SEAL RING 7435 EI75 

36 2229350 KEY D.8X7X35 105 3226016 SPRING LOCK 

37 2230550 GREASER 118 DIRITTO SGS - 196 106 3226028 NUT 5589 M24X2 SIN Z 

38 2235428 CONICAL CAP 107 3226034 SPACER BRACKET 

39 2241574 KEY 108 3226035 SPACER BRACKET 

40 2288810 RIVET 109 3226036 CUTTING WHEEL RH GUARD 

41 2288887 KNOB 110 3226037 CUTTING WHEEL LH GUARD 

42 2292355 Y DEVIATION 111 3226039 TROLLEY CLAMPING 

43 2292356 ANTI-FREEZE HOOSE 112 3226040 BOLT TE 8.8 5737 18X200 Z 

44 2292356 ANTI-FREEZE HOOSE 113 3226043 SPRAY GUARD 

45 2292365 ANTI-FREEZE HOOSE 114 3226044 PLATE 

46 2292365 ANTI-FREEZE HOOSE 115 3226045 BOLT TCI3X6 Z 

47 3200412 BOLT TCI 6107 M5X20 Z 116 3226278 PLUG 

48 3201163 NUT 5589 M18 

49 3201503 CABLE CLAMP HSK-K PG21 

50 3228125 PLUG 

51 3204420 CAP 

52 3204945 BEARING 6082RS1 

53 3206079 KNOB 

54 3206361 BOLT TE 8117 4.8X13 

55 3206722 KEY D.8X7X30 

56 3206973 LEVER 

57 3207393 SPACER BRACKET 

58 3207397 WHEEL 

59 3208455 BOLT TTDE 10X35 5732 Z 

60 3208726 WATER PUMP 

61 3210411 SPACER BRACKET 

62 3210576 WASHER D.8AX17X1.5 

63 3210623 SELF LOCKING NUT M87474 

64 3210646 CAP 

65 3211038 WASHER 6592 DIAM. 13X24 Z 

66 3224476 FRAME 

67 3224479 CUTTING HEAD GROUP 

8 



-
IN

T
E

R
N

A
T

IO
N

A
L

 S
.p

.A
. 

~
 IM

E
R

 
M

A
S

O
N

R
Y

 7
0

0
 

,
~

 

---­

9
 



'" " '\ FVS.6.311321.... 

CW01G 
2.Smmq 

SPINA PARETE 
3P+T 32A 

2.' 
~V~' 

x 1 

~ IMER INTERNATIONAL S.p.A. 
MASONRY 700 

Table 4 

REF. CODE DESCRIPTION NOTES 

1 3201217 CABLE CLAMP 

2 3201442 CABLE CLAMP 

3 3201503 CABLE CLAMP 

4 3226296 JUNCTION BOX 

5 3226297 SAFETY CATCH BUnON 

6 3226298 SWITCH 

7 3226299 CONTACTOR 

8 3226300 FUSES 

9 3226301 TERMINAL 

r-----------------------+-+-+-+-+-+--.-­
xx 

MOTORE ROTAlIONE 
5,5KW 
13.0A 

DESCRIPTION NOTES 

IG1 SWITCH 

F1/F2 TERMINAL 

KM1 CONTACTOR 

P.EM. 
SAFETY CATCH 

BUnON 

T1 RELAY 

10 


